
USABILITY TESTING ON 

LEARNINGCARE 

A thesis submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology 

in partial fblfillment of the requirements .for the degree 

Master of Science (Information and Communication Technology) 
Universiti Utara Malaysia 

Nurul Azura Che Hashim 

0 Nurul Azura Che Hashim, 2005. All rights reserved. 



JABATAN HAL EHWAL AKADEMIK 
(Department of Academic Affairs) 

Univers i t i  Utara Malaysia 

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTALS PROJEK 
(Certificate of Project Paper) 

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa 
(I, the undersigned, certify that) 

NURUL AZURA BINTI CHE HASHIM 

calon untuk Ijazah 
(candidate for the degree o f )  MSc.  (ICT) 

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk 
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title) 

USABILITY TESTING ON LEAIZNINGCARE 

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek 
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper) 

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima d x i  segi bentuk serta kandungan 
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan. 
(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory 
knowledge of the filed is covered by the project paIier). 

N a m a  Penyelia U t a m a  
(Name of Main Supervisor): MISS NASSIRIAH SHIWFZI 

Tandatangan 
(Signature) 

Nama Penyelia Kedua 
(Name of 2 n d  Supervisor): MRS. YUSRITA MOHD. YUSOFF 

r 

1 3 . .- -1 ,,' ;;;- Tandatangan t.. 7 (Signature) Tarikh (Date): 



PERMISSION TO USE 

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 

postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysiia, I agree that University 

Library may make it freely available for inspection. I ffurther agree that permission 

for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose 

may be granted by my supervisor or, in their absence by the Dean of Faculty of 

Information Technology. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of 

this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my 

written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me 

and to UniveAiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any 

material fiom my thesis. 

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in 

whole or in part, should be addressed to: 

Dean of Faculty of Information Technology 

Universiti Utara Malaysiia 

06010 UUM Sintok 

Kedah Darul Aman 

1 



ABSTRAK 

Kini, penggunaan pembelajaran berasaskan Internet dan Web telah digunakan dengan 

meluas di dalam bilik darjah. h i  menunjukkan bahiawa kepentingan pembelajaran 

elektronik telah diakui dan diterima umum. Walaupun penggunaan pembelajaran 

elektronik ini telah digunakan dengan meluas, terclapat segelintir pengguna yang 

bersungut tentang kebolehgunaan pembelajaran eletrcmik. Kebolehgunaan merupakan 

antara ciri kejayaan pada sesebuah pembelajaran elektronik. Kajian ini bertujuan 

untuk melihdt kebolehgunaan pembelajaran elektronik di Universiti Utara Malaysia 

(UUM). Dua sifat kebolehgunaan telah diuji: kemampuan belajar dan keselesaan 

semasa mengguna. Kaedah Usability Testing (Thinking aloud technique) telah 

digunakan dan diuji kepada dua puluh orang pensyarah dari Fakulti Teknologi 

Maklumat (FTM). Ha i l  kajian menunjukkan sistem ini senang untuk dipelajari dan 

digunakan. Terdapat sebelas masalah kebolehgunaaln ditemui dan dibincangkan di 

dalam kajian ini beserta sebelas cadangan untdc mengatasi masalah tersebut. 

.. 
11 



ABSTRACT 

The interest in using the Internet and Web in the classroom as part of the learning 

environment increase dramatically. The value of e-Learning has become widely 

recognized and accepted. Although e-Learning systems are increasingly used, there 

are a number of users complaining about usability of e-Learning. The usability of e- 

Learning systems is one of the key features for its success. This study aims to look 

into usability of e-Learning application in Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM). Two 

usability attributes were examined: Learnability and Ease-o f-use. Usability testing 

method (Thinking aloud technique) was applied imd been tested to the twenty 

Iecturers from the Faculty of Information Technology (FTM). The results indicated 

that the system is easy to use and to learn. Eleven usability problems were identified 

and discussed in this study together with its recommendations for solve the problems. 

... 
111 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulill ah... Praise to Allah for His guidance and blessing for giving me the 

strength and perseverance to complete this study. 

I wish to take this opportunity to thank a number of people who have provided me 

with support, encouragement and guidance without which the completion of this study 

would not have been possible. First and foremost, a debt of gratitude is due to both 

my supervisors, Miss Nassiriah Shaari and Mrs. Yusrita Yusoff, for their 

commitments, guidance and invaluable helps throughout this study. 

My greatest appreciation goes to my beloved parents and sisters who have given me 

unquestioned, unconditional love and support in every situation throughout this study. 

Thank you very much for your endless support and confidence. 

My special thanks and appreciation to all my friends who contributed directly or 

indirectly to this study, especially Nooraini Omar, Noorlin Mohd Ali, Thanaletchimi 

A/P R.Rama and Zuraini Abdullah for the words of encouragement, support, patience 

in getting me through this study. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Permission to use 

Abstrak 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Contents 

List of Figures 

List of Tables 

List of Abbreviations 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Introduction 

Problem Statement 

Research Question 

Objective of Study 

Scope of Study 

1.5.1 Systems 

1.5.2 Respondents 

1.5.3 Usability Boundaries 

Significance of Study 

Organization of Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 e-Learning 

2.1.1 Learning Management System 

2.1.2 Benefits of e-Learning 

Page 

1 

11 

111 

.. 

... 

iv 

V 

V l l l  
... 

ix 

X 

1 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

8 

1 1  

14 

V 



2.1.3 The Needs to Evaluate e-Learning Syste:m 

2.2 Usability 

2.2.1 Learnability 

2.2.2 Efficiency 

2.2.3 Usability Evaluation 

2.2.4 Usability Testing 

2.3 Summary 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Preliminary Study 

Task Construction and Questionnaire Modification 

3.2.1 Task 

3.2.2 Questionnaire 

Conducting Pilot Test 

Representative Sample of Users 

Data Collection 

Data Analysis 

summary 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDINGS 

4.1 Qualitative Data 

4.1.1 Questionnaire 

4.2 Quantitative Data 

4.2.1 Timing Results 

4.3 Learningcare Usability Problems 

4.4 Recommendations 

4.5 Summary 

16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

25 

26 

27 

28 

28 

29 

31 

32 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

40 

40 

42 

44 

47 

vi 



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEPmATION 

5.1 Conclusion 

5.2 Problems and Limitations 

5.2.1 Problems 

5.2.2 Limitations 

5.3 Recommendations 

REFERENCES 

References 

APPENDIXES 

Appendix A: Learningcare Survey 

Appendix B: Post-Test Questionnaire 

Appendix C: Observer Form 

48 

49 

49 

49 

50 

51 

54 

56 

57 

c 

c. 

vii 



LIST OF FIGUFES 

Figure 1.1 

Figure 2.1 

Figure 3.1 Tasks 

The Screen of Portfolio Manager 

Key Issues in LMS 

Page 

5 

11 

29 

... 
V l l l  



LIST OF TABLES 

Page 

Table 2.1 Benefits of e-Learning 

Table 2.2 

Table 3.1 

Table 4.1 

Table 4.2 

Table 4.3 

Table 4.4 Learningcare Usability Problems 

Detailed Overview of Usability Evaluation Method 

Positive and Negative Questions 

The Results on Learning to Operate Learningcare 

The Results on Ease-of-Use of Learningcare 

Time to Complete Each Tasks 

ix 

14 

21 

31 

36 

38 

40 

43 



n 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

UUM 

FTM 

UTLC 

LMS 

HCI 

IS0 

Qms 
PUEU 

Universiti Utara Malaysia 

Faculty of Information Technology 

University Teaching and Learning Centre 

Learning Management System 

Human Computer Interaction 

International Standard Organization 

Questionnaire for User Interaction Satisfaction 

Perceive Usefulness and Ease-of-Use 

X 





The contents of 

the thesis is for 

internal user 

only 










