USABILITY TESTING ON LEARNINGCARE

A thesis submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science (Information and Communication Technology) Universiti Utara Malaysia

by

Nurul Azura Che Hashim

© Nurul Azura Che Hashim, 2005. All rights reserved.



JABATAN HAL EHWAL AKADEMIK (Department of Academic Affairs) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

NURUL AZURA BINTI CHE HASHIM

calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of) MSc. (ICT)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

USABILITY TESTING ON LEARNINGCARE

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the filed is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama (Name of Main Supervisor): MISS NASSIRIAH SHAARI				
Tandatangan (Signature)	:	Souther 8nd	_Tarikh (Date): _	14.07.05
Nama Penyelia Kedu (Name of 2 nd Supervis		MRS. YUSRITA	MOHD. YUSOFF	
Tandatangan (Signature)	:) Jemi	Tarikh (Date): _	19-ca-05

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that University Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor or, in their absence by the Dean of Faculty of Information Technology. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Faculty of Information Technology
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRAK

Kini, penggunaan pembelajaran berasaskan *Internet* dan *Web* telah digunakan dengan meluas di dalam bilik darjah. Ini menunjukkan bahawa kepentingan pembelajaran elektronik telah diakui dan diterima umum. Walaupun penggunaan pembelajaran elektronik ini telah digunakan dengan meluas, terdapat segelintir pengguna yang bersungut tentang kebolehgunaan pembelajaran eletronik. Kebolehgunaan merupakan antara ciri kejayaan pada sesebuah pembelajaran elektronik. Kajian ini bertujuan untuk melihat kebolehgunaan pembelajaran elektronik di Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM). Dua sifat kebolehgunaan telah diuji: kemampuan belajar dan keselesaan semasa mengguna. Kaedah *Usability Testing* (*Thinking aloud technique*) telah digunakan dan diuji kepada dua puluh orang pensyarah dari Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat (FTM). Hasil kajian menunjukkan sistem ini senang untuk dipelajari dan digunakan. Terdapat sebelas masalah kebolehgunaan ditemui dan dibincangkan di dalam kajian ini beserta sebelas cadangan untuk mengatasi masalah tersebut.

ABSTRACT

The interest in using the Internet and Web in the classroom as part of the learning environment increase dramatically. The value of e-Learning has become widely recognized and accepted. Although e-Learning systems are increasingly used, there are a number of users complaining about usability of e-Learning. The usability of e-Learning systems is one of the key features for its success. This study aims to look into usability of e-Learning application in Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM). Two usability attributes were examined: Learnability and Ease-of-use. Usability testing method (Thinking aloud technique) was applied and been tested to the twenty lecturers from the Faculty of Information Technology (FTM). The results indicated that the system is easy to use and to learn. Eleven usability problems were identified and discussed in this study together with its recommendations for solve the problems.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah... Praise to Allah for His guidance and blessing for giving me the strength and perseverance to complete this study.

I wish to take this opportunity to thank a number of people who have provided me with support, encouragement and guidance without which the completion of this study would not have been possible. First and foremost, a debt of gratitude is due to both my supervisors, Miss Nassiriah Shaari and Mrs. Yusrita Yusoff, for their commitments, guidance and invaluable helps throughout this study.

My greatest appreciation goes to my beloved parents and sisters who have given me unquestioned, unconditional love and support in every situation throughout this study. Thank you very much for your endless support and confidence.

My special thanks and appreciation to all my friends who contributed directly or indirectly to this study, especially Nooraini Omar, Noorlin Mohd Ali, Thanaletchimi A/P R.Rama and Zuraini Abdullah for the words of encouragement, support, patience in getting me through this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Permi	ission to use	i
Abstr	ak	ii
Abstr	ract	iii
Ackn	owledgement	iv
Table	e of Contents	v
List c	of Figures	viii
List o	of Tables	ix
List o	of Abbreviations	x
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Question	3
1.4	Objective of Study	3
1.5	Scope of Study	4
	1.5.1 Systems	4
	1.5.2 Respondents	5
	1.5.3 Usability Boundaries	6
1.6	Significance of Study	6
1.7	Organization of Study	6
CH	HAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	e-Learning	8
	2.1.1 Learning Management System	11
	2.1.2 Benefits of e-Learning	14

	2.1.3 The Needs to Evaluate e-Learning System	16
2.2	Usability	17
	2.2.1 Learnability	18
	2.2.2 Efficiency	19
	2.2.3 Usability Evaluation	19
	2.2.4 Usability Testing	25
2.3	Summary	26
СН	HAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Preliminary Study	27
3.2	Task Construction and Questionnaire Modification	28
	3.2.1 Task	28
	3.2.2 Questionnaire	29
3.3	Conducting Pilot Test	31
3.4	Representative Sample of Users	32
3.5	Data Collection	32
3.6	Data Analysis	33
3.7	Summary	34
СН	HAPTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Qualitative Data	35
	4.1.1 Questionnaire	36
4.2	Quantitative Data	40
	4.2.1 Timing Results	40
4.3	LearningCare Usability Problems	42
4.4	Recommendations	44
4.5	Summary	47

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclu	usion	48
5.2	Proble	ems and Limitations	49
	5.2.1	Problems	49
	5.2.2	Limitations	49
5.3	Recon	nmendations	50
REF	EREN	CES	
Refere	ences		51
APP	ENDIX	KES	
Apper	ndix A:	LearningCare Survey	54
Apper	ndix B:	Post-Test Questionnaire	56
Apper	ndix C:	Observer Form	57

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1	The Screen of Portfolio Manager	5
Figure 2.1	Key Issues in LMS	11
Figure 3.1	Tasks	29

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Benefits of e-Learning	14
Table 2.2	Detailed Overview of Usability Evaluation Method	21
Table 3.1	Positive and Negative Questions	31
Table 4.1	The Results on Learning to Operate LearningCare	36
Table 4.2	The Results on Ease-of-Use of LearningCare	38
Table 4.3	Time to Complete Each Tasks	40
Table 4.4	LearningCare Usability Problems	43

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

UUM Universiti Utara Malaysia

FTM Faculty of Information Technology

UTLC University Teaching and Learning Centre

LMS Learning Management System

HCI Human Computer Interaction

ISO International Standard Organization

QUIS Questionnaire for User Interaction Satisfaction

PUEU Perceive Usefulness and Ease-of-Use

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

This chapter provides an overview of e-Learning and its usability issues. It includes a brief background of this study, problem statement, research question, objective, scope and significance of the study.

1.1 Introduction

e-Learning systems have become popular tools for teaching and learning. Most universities and colleges use e-Learning systems to support face-to-face learning in the classroom or to implement distance learning. These indicate that e-Learning has the potential for rapid growth and acceptance.

The increasing popularity of e-Learning can be credited to a number of its important benefits. e-Learning provides faster learning at reduced cost, increased access to learning and clear accountability for all participants in the learning process. Alexander

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

REFERENCES

- Aggarwal, A. (2000). Web-Based Learning and Teaching Technologies: Opportunities and Challenges. Idea Group Publishing.
- Allen, J. H. (1994). Improve AM/FM With Usability Testing. AM/FM International Proceedings, Aurora, pp 695-701.
- Barnum, C. (2002). Usability Testing and Research. New York: Longman.
- Broadbent, B. (2002). ABCs of e-Learning: reaping the benefits and avoiding the pitfalls. Jossey-Bass Inc.
- Chin, J. P., Diehl, V. A., & Norman, K. L. (1988). Development of an instrument measuring user satisfaction of the human-computer interface. *Proceedings of the SIGCHI conference on Human factors in computing systems*, pp 213-218.
- Cisco Systems. (n.d.). Washington State eLearning Network. Retrieved March, 2005, from hr.dop.wa.gov/eln/whatis.htm
- Conyer, M. (1995). User and usability testing how it should be undertaken? Australian Journal of Educational Technology, 11(2), 38-51. Retrieved April, 2004, from www.ascilite.org.au/ajet/ajet11/conyer.html
- Corgan, T., & Waiters, N. J. (1994). Usability testing: what are we learning? Guidelines for writers, editors, and designers. *Professional Communication Conference*, pp. 112-117. Retrieved February, 2004, from http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/
- Costabile, M.F., Marsico, M. D., Lanzilotti, R., Plantamura, V. L., & Roselli, T. (2005). On the Usability Evaluation of E-Learning Applications. *Proceedings of the 38th Annual Hawaii International Conference on Systems Sciences*. Retrieved April, 2004, from http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/
- Davis, F. D. (1989). Perceived Usefulness, Perceived Ease Of Use, and User
 Acceptance of Information Technology. MIS Quarterly, 13(3), pp 319-340.
 Retrieved February, 2004, from http://www.cba.hawaii.edu/chismar/ITM704/Davis-TAM1989.pdf
- Ebling, M. R & John, B. E. (2000). On the contributions of different empirical data in usability testing. *Proceedings of the conference on Designing interactive systems:* processes, practices, methods, and techniques. Retrieved April, 2005, from http://portal.acm.org/
- Faulkner, C (1998). The Essence of Human-Computer Interaction. Prentice Hall.
- Faulkner, L (2003). Beyond the five-user assumption: Benefits of increased sample sizes in usability testing. *Behavior Research Methods, Instruments, & computers*. Vol. 35. pp 379-383. Retrieved March, 2005, from http://www.geocities.com/faulknerusability/Faulkner BRmic Vol35.pdf

- Ghaoui, C (2003). *Usability Evaluation of Online Learning Programs*. Information Sciences Publishing.
- Gunasekaran, A., McNeil, R. D., & Shaul, D. (2002). E-learning: research and applications. *Industrial and Commercial Training*. Vol. 34, pp 45-53. Retrieved March, 2005, from http://www.emeraldinsight.com/0019-7858.htm
- ISO 9241-11, (1998), Ergonomic requirements for office work with visual display terminals (VDTs): Part 11-Guidance on usability. Retrieved February, 2005, from www.idemployee.id.tue.nl/g.w.m.rauterberg/ lecturenotes/ISO9241part11.pdf
- Jailaban, M. & Asirvatham, D. (2005). Multimedia Learning System (MMLS): Malaysian Grown e-learning Engine. Retrieved May, 2005, from www.kettering.edu/~pstanche/mmls.pdf
- Landoni, M., & Diaz, P. (2003). E-education: Design and Evaluation for Teaching and Learning. *Journal of Digital Information*, 3(4) 1-3. Retrieved May, 2004, from http://jodi.ecs.soton.ac.uk/Articles/v03/i04/editorial/
- Masie, E. (n.d.). Washington State eLearning Network. Retrieved March, 2005, from hr.dop.wa.gov/eln/whatis.htm
- Maurer, D. (2004). What is usability? Retrieved March, 2005, from www.steptwo.com.au/papers/kmc whatisusability
- Miller, M. J. (2005). *Usability in E-Learning*. Retrieved March, 2005, from www.learningcircuits.org/2005/jan2005/miller.htm
- Nielson, J. (1993). Usability engineering. San Diego, CA: Academic Press.
- Parker, M. (2003). Technology-enhanced e-Learning: perceptions of first year information systems students at the Cape Technikon. *Proceedings of the 2003 annual research conference of the South African institute of computer scientists and information technologists on Enablement through technology.*
- Preece, J., Rogers, Y., & Sharp, H. (2002). *Interaction Design: Beyond human-computer interaction*. New York: John Wiley.
- Prescott, J., & Crichton, M. (1999). Usability testing: a quick, cheap and effective method. *Proceedings of the 27th annual ACM SIGUCCS conference on User services: Mile high expectations*. Retrieved February, 2005, from http://delivery.acm.org/
- Rosenberg, M.J. (2001). e-Learning: strategies for delivering knowledge in the digital age. New York: Mc Graw-Hill.
- Rubin, J. (1994). Handbook of Usability Testing: How to Plan, Design, and Conduct Effective Tests. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

- Sekaran, U. (2000). Research Methods for Business: A Skill Building Approach. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
- Senapathi, M. (2005). A Framework for the Evaluation of CASE Tool Learnability in Educational Environments. *Journal of Information Technology Education*. Vol. 4, pp 61-84.
- Shepherd, C (n.d.). Evaluating online learning. Retrieved March, 2005, from www.fastrak-consulting.co.uk/ tactix/Features/evaluate/evaluate.htm
- Usability.gov. (n.d). *Usability: Usability Basics*. Retrieved March, 2005, from http://usability.gov/basics/
- Waes, L. V. (2000). Thinking Aloud as a Method for Testing the Usability of Websites: The Influence of Task Variation on the Evaluation of Hypertext. *IEEE Transactions on Professional Communication*, Vol. 43, pp 279-291. Retrieved April, 2004, from http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/
- Wichansky, A. M. (2000). Usability testing in 2000 and beyond. *Ergonomics*, Vol. 43, pp 998-1006. Retrieved February, 2005, from http://web23.epnet.com/
- WWWebster Dictionary, (1999). *Meriam-Webster*. Retrieved July, 2004, from http://www.m-w.com.